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STATE OF VERMONT 

PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY BOARD   

 

 

 In Re: Glenn Robinson, Esq.  

 PRP File No. 2013- 172 

 

Disciplinary Counsel’s Sanctions Memo  

If the Panel decides that Disciplinary Counsel (DC) has met his burden with respect to all five 

counts in the Petition, DC recommends that Respondent, Atty. Glenn Robinson, be disbarred.  

  

The Vermont Supreme Court (Court) has said that the purpose of Vermont’s attorney disciplinary 

process is to (1) protect the public from misconduct; (2) maintain public confidence in the integrity of the 

legal profession and (3) maintain public confidence in Vermont’s “legal institutions.” In Re Wysolmerski, 

702 A2d 73, 75 (Vt. 1997) 

Respondent must be disbarred to effectively meet the objectives the Court outlined in 

Wysolmerski.  

The record in this case shows that in the period between December 2010 – January 2013, three 

vulnerable women came first to Respondent for help with legal problems. He eventually hired each of 

them.  He hired Cindy Mead to work in his tanning salon and Pamela Binette and Andrea Poutre as legal 

secretaries in his law office.  

Respondent entered a consensual sexual relationship with Ms. Mead.  The conflict between his 

personal relationship with Ms. Mead and his representation of her in her divorce eventually led to a 

complaint that he had botched her divorce. He attempted to enter non-consensual arrangements, centered 

on masturbation, with Ms. Binette and Ms. Poutre. This led to sexual harassment complaints. 

The record has shown that all three complaints were well-founded.   

DC understands that Sanctions are not imposed to punish for past misconduct. In assessing 

Respondent’s fitness to continue to practice law, the Panel should focus on his conduct in the merits 

hearings.  It is an understatement to say that, at times, his testimony lacked “candor.” In that connection, 

the Panel should also consider Respondent’s repeated refusal to take responsibility for his statements and 

decisions.  Finally, the Panel should consider Respondent’s poor judgment in choosing the evidence he 

introduced in this case.  

Refusal to Take Responsibility  

More than five years of therapy have taught Respondent that he is a victim1.  When it came time 

to take responsibility for his decisions, he fled. Respondent testified repeatedly that others were 

responsible. It was not his fault.  

                                                           
1 According to his therapist, Respondent has a need to “rescue” others. “He would confuse rescuing women with 

dependency and love and in that deeper vulnerability, look for the perfect, idealizable, best version of that woman.  
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For instance, the record shows that Respondent, who is 55-years-old, has been fortunate to have 

the unconditional love and support of his family throughout his legal career.  Yet, when it came time to 

accept responsibility for the “Notice of Intent to Engage In Mutually Welcomed Romantic Relationship 

and Waiver of Claims” (DC-5), Respondent left his brother behind like “roadkill.” Respondent told the 

Panel that he never wanted a provision in the document that required Ms. Binette to waive her right to sue 

him for sexual harassment. He said he was surprised and “disappointed” that his brother had included it. 

DC’s Proposed Findings of Fact in Binette (F) F 139, F 140 

The record shows, however, that he not only specifically asked for the waiver provision; but also, 

that he highlighted the “protection” it afforded in his July 2013 interview with VSP Detective Lance 

Burnham. F 37, F 108  

Respondent told the Panel that he was “never” aware that Ms. Binette had mental health 

problems. F 143 Yet, the record shows that he volunteered the fact that Ms. Binette suffered mental health 

problems on two occasions in his interview with Detective Burnham. F 112 When it was pointed out to 

him that he had admitted in his Answer to the Petition in this case that he told Detective Burnham of Ms. 

Binette’s mental health problems, Respondent told the Panel that he was not aware of what his lawyer had 

written in the Answer. F 143, 144 

Choice of Evidence  

The Panel should consider Respondent’s judgment in admitting evidence at the merits hearing – 

three examples.  

Respondent testified on November 14, 2017 with press and public-present that Ms.  Poutre had a 

Probation Violation for giving birth to an opiate-addicted child and gave the child’s name. Tr. 392: 4-7; 

Tr. 398 through 399 The record had established that the Violation had occurred in 2007.  

Assuming for the sake of argument only, that this evidence had the tendency to prove, or disprove 

any fact that was relevant to the focus of the complaint here - circumstances surrounding the fact that 

Respondent had admitted masturbating in Ms. Poutre’s presence in his law office in January 2013- was 

substantially outweighed by its prejudicial impact on Ms. Poutre and her child. In other words, it was 

inadmissible under VRE 403.  Ms. Poutre admitted at outset of the hearing that she had been addicted to 

opiates for more than a dozen years. The only plausible explanation for Respondent’s decision to 

introduce the basis for Ms. Poutre’s Violation was to embarrass and humiliate her.  

Respondent cross-examined Ms. Binette on several episodes of paranoia she experienced in 2014 

and 2015, two and three years after she had signed the Waiver Document (DC-5) the focus of the charges 

                                                           
In his search to be seen and given attention, he became vulnerable to others, not reading accurately their intentions 

or signals. Possibly as an extension of his learning disability, he was guilty of not seeing their mental health issues 

or vulnerabilities. But as the relationship proceeded, his idealized perceptions shifted toward a more accurate 

perception of each of the women. Glenn would then put distance   in the relationship or try to end it.  According to 

Glenn, at times this would anger the women he was involved with and he would find himself faced with escalating, 

dysfunctional reactions.  Excerpt from a letter written by Erin C. Donohue, M. S., L. M. F. T., dated January 22, 

2018 at pp. 2-3 
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involving Ms. Binette in this case. Ms. Binette admitted that she had these episodes - periods when her 

“rational thinking checks out.” F132   

When cross-examining Ms. Binette and her mother, Respondent focused on Ms. Binette’s 

admittedly paranoid claim that around the first of August 2014 “two black men had come up from 

Connecticut to threaten Ms. Binette for filing a complaint against Respondent by dunking her in Lake 

Memphremagog.” F 123 After highlighting Ms. Binette’s irrational claim and mental instability on July 

31, 2014, Respondent then asked the Panel to accept the credibility of Ms. Binette’s “apology” for “lying 

to state police” (“out of selfishness”) in an exchange of texts between Ms. Binette and Respondent 

roughly two weeks later (August 16, 2014). Respondent also highlighted the fact that Ms. Binette had 

accepted Respondent’s invitation to come to his condo for a sexual encounter2. R-2, pp. 1-20 

Finally, Respondent introduced a “Post It” note (R-6) that he wrote and left for Ms. Binette in the 

law office while she was working for him.  Respondent writes that (Ms. Binette) “make(s)” Respondent’s 

“pants crazy” and she makes Respondent “wanna MB.”  Respondent explained “MB” stands for 

“masturbate.” R-6; Tr. 902: 1-25, Tr. 1121: 9-15 

 Respondent contended the note showed the “camaraderie” that he and Ms. Binette shared. In 

fact, it is a perfect example of the offensive, sex-obsessed atmosphere that Respondent created in his law 

office that Ms. Poutre, in particular, described.  DC’s Proposed Poutre Findings filed December 27, 2017 

(PF)-PF 43-49 

DC contends that there are only two plausible explanations for Respondent’s decision to 

introduce this evidence -  incompetence or an intent to “humiliate and embarrass.” Either way, 

prospective clients deserve better. 

 

Traditional Considerations in Deciding Appropriate Sanctions 

DC respectfully requests the Panel to consider Respondent’s: (1) “state of mind”; (2) the “injury” 

to complainants and to public confidence in the legal profession that resulted from his conduct and (3)  

the entire course of conduct, including uncharged conduct, that Respondent engaged in, not only in 

assessing his conduct’s potential impact on public confidence in the integrity of the profession; but also, 

in assessing whether Respondent’s  conduct represented a threat  to the public.    

CINDY MEAD  

Mead Count   

Count I: “During the period from March 2011 through mid-June 2012, Respondent violated Rule 1.7 (a) 

(2) by representing a divorce client, Cindy Mead, when his representation involved a “concurrent conflict 

of interest”:  by engaging in a sexual relationship with Ms. Mead, under circumstances which created a 

significant risk that his representation would be materially limited by Respondents’ personal interests. 

 

                                                           
2 Respondent texted that he would allow Ms. Binette “back in” his life on “one condition”-  that she apologize for 

“lying to state police.” Once she apologized, he thanked her for the apology and said that now he could “start 

healing.” He also said that by apologizing, Ms. Binette was no longer a “girl,” she was now a “woman.” F 120, F121  
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Mead – Respondent’s State of Mind  

Ms. Mead was vulnerable when she retained Respondent to represent her in her divorce.  She was 

living alone in a trailer. Her children had stopped visiting her and, despite working very hard, she was not 

making ends meet.  DC’s Mead Findings of Fact filed December 27, 2017 (MF) MF 13, MF 33, MF 37, 

MF 42 

 Respondent began a sexual relationship with Ms Mead within three months of the time she 

retained him.  MF 20 

Respondent then recklessly permitted his desire to preserve that relationship to prevent him from 

providing her with a dispassionate assessment of her case -e.g.  MF  49, MF 52   

49. When Ms. Mead complained to Respondent, for instance, “why I’m still paying child support, 

why I’m not getting spousal support,” Respondent assured things would work out: “Relax, I will 

take care of it.  You can stay here with me at the condo.  You know, just relax.” Tr. 61: 20-25, Tr. 

62: 1  

 

52.  Ms. Mead remembered negotiations between Respondent and her husband’s lawyers just 

before the final hearing was to begin. Respondent eventually advised Ms. Mead to take the offer 

from her husband’s attorney and she did: 

 

And he said, if you take this, we can reopen this later.  Don’t worry, if this happens 

today, we can reopen and try to get what you need . . . I still, a little piece of me hopes 

that it could happen, but everyone I talked to says absolutely not, since it is signed and 

sealed. . .   Tr. 65: 16-25 

 

Injury to Ms. Mead and Public Confidence in the Legal Profession  

Ms. Mead had worked very hard to get an education, raise a family and achieve financial security. 

Respondent’s poor handling of her divorce not only devastated her financially, it ended her belief in the 

fairness and effectiveness of the legal profession. 

MF -  56:  

“Ms. Mead told the Panel that she had thought that because Respondent was a lawyer he would 

be skilled in representing her when she came to him for help; but, she has concluded that she 

simply put too much trust in Respondent.  

 

‘I mean, I just, I just should have focused on how the laws in divorce actually work 

instead of just giving someone else the full reins.  

 

But, this is someone you trusted? 

  

He was a lawyer.  He’s skilled in divorce or whatever he is taking on. He tells me he has 

done many of these. He’s had successful cases.  I just got nothing. I lost everything I 

worked 17 years for.” Tr. 70: 12-20 
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ANDREA POUTRE 

Poutre Counts 

Count IV: During the period from January 28, 2013 through March 8, 2013, Respondent violated Rule 8.4 

(g) by engaging in sex discrimination by subjecting his employee, and client, Andrea Poutre, to 

unwelcome verbal and physical conduct of a sexual nature which had the effect of creating an 

intimidating and offensive work environment, all in violation of 21 VSA § 495 d (13) (C) 

Count V: On about February 20, 2013, Respondent violated Rule 5.3 (c) (2) by failing to prevent Andrea 

Poutre, an employee over whom he had direct supervisory control, from engaging in fraudulent 

misrepresentation even though Respondent became aware of the proposed fraudulent misrepresentation at 

a time when he could have taken steps to prevent it- the fraudulent misrepresentation would have been a 

violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct if Respondent had engaged in it. 

Poutre - Respondent’s   State of Mind in the Poutre Counts 

The evidence showed Respondent intentionally took advantage of Ms. Poutre. Respondent knew 

Ms. Poutre was particularly vulnerable when he hired her to work in his law office when she got out of 

prison in January 2013.  His actions in groping her and masturbating in front of her were intentional.  

32. As noted above (¶ 30), Respondent drove Ms. Poutre to the Correctional Center on Monday, 

January 14, 2013. Respondent had offered Ms. Poutre a job in his law office on the drive from 

Newport to South Burlington. Tr. 130: 1-2 

 

33. Ms. Poutre accepted the job offer because she had no other job prospects.  She and her 

boyfriend had two young children to take care of and her boyfriend (Jeremy Prue) had been 

unemployed for two years.  “It was a way to make money at a really bad time.”  Tr. 130: 14 -

22 

 

34. Respondent told Ms. Poutre she should be grateful to him. 

 

a. He told her that he had given her a chance when no one else in the community was willing to 

give her a chance. 

b. He reminded her that she “owed him” for all the legal work he had done for her without 

charging her.   Tr. 131: 5 -11 

 

35. Ms. Poutre testified credibly that Respondent took advantage of the vulnerable position she 

was in: “I just feel that he took advantage of the spot I was in.  And I felt like I was stuck . . . 

there was nothing I could do.” Tr. 213: 14-18  

 Injury to Ms. Poutre and Public Confidence in the Legal Profession  

DC notified Ms. Poutre of her opportunity to testify at the Sanctions portions of hearing; but, she 

did not appear.   

It is reasonable to believe, though that Ms. Poutre felt intense embarrassment, humiliation and 

deep distress when her young daughter came into the room, while Respondent was groping her and 

making her masturbate him, DC’s Proposed Findings of Fact filed December 27, 2017 (Poutre Findings): 

PF 53-55 
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53. Respondent and Ms. Poutre went into another office.  They could look through glass in that office 

into Respondent’s office where Ms. Poutre’s young daughter was playing.   They could see her 

playing Tr. 146:  18-20 

 

54. Respondent pushed Ms. Poutre onto a desk and began “groping” and “touching” her. Respondent 

told Ms. Poutre not to worry that her daughter might see what was going on. Respondent had Ms. 

Poutre, who was standing behind Respondent, move her hand to touch his penis and masturbate 

him. Tr. 147: 1-6 

 

55. Ms. Poutre said it “was at the end” when her daughter came into office where Respondent was 

having Ms. Poutre masturbate him, Respondent told the young girl to go back into his office. As 

Ms. Poutre walked out, Respondent pushed her into a bathroom and started kissing her.  Ms. 

Poutre’s daughter “came out (of Respondent’s office) and saw again and was like Mom what are 

you doing?” Tr. 147: 8-16 

The Panel should also consider the damage to the public’s confidence in the legal profession. 

Respondent repeatedly groped and masturbated in front of an employee he knew to the particularly 

vulnerable. Moreover, Respondent’s defense – he admits masturbating in front of his employee in the law 

office but blames her for leading him on -  will also undermine public confidence in the legal profession.   

Uncharged Misconduct May Be Considered By the Panel Deciding Appropriate Sanctions     

The Vermont Supreme Court said in In Re Frank Berk, 157 Vt. 524 (1991) that while uncharged 

misconduct could not be used in determining misconduct on the merits; uncharged misconduct could be 

used in considering sanctions: 

“When determining sanctions, however, the Court may consider not only the misconduct, but also 

“the entire course of [the attorney’s] conduct ..., including any uncharged misconduct which is 

supported by the evidence in the record and relates to the finding of misconduct.” (citation 

omitted) 157 Vt. 128 

 

Criminal Conduct -  Conduct That Would Be A Serious Crime if Charged – Rule 8.4 (b)  

The Vermont Supreme Court has found that testimony of one witness who observes the 

defendant’s act of masturbation is sufficient to convict on a charge of Lewd and Lascivious Conduct in 

violation of 13 V.S.A. § 2601 (a) felony punishable by up to five years in prison): 

 

“The complaining witness testified that defendant was "masturbating." She described defendant as 

having his shirt unbuttoned and rolled back so that she "could see his full stomach area," as well as 

his thighs. He was outdoors, a few feet from a public highway, in plain view. She demonstrated 

defendant's stroking motion, and further testified that he pivoted as she passed by, to remain directly 

in front of her, in full view. She was close enough to have spoken to defendant without raising her 

voice.   

 Considering such evidence, the State did not need to also prove that defendant actually exposed 

his genitals, or present evidence that the complaining witness actually saw defendant's genitals.”  

State v. Ovitt, 148 Vt. 398, 404-405 (1986) 

Poutre: Uncharged Criminal Conduct 
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DC did not allege that Respondent’s engaged in conduct constituting a “serious crime” in 

violation of Rule 8.4 (b) when he filed the Petition in this case.  However, the evidence DC introduced, 

presented clear and convincing evidence that Respondent made Ms. Poutre watch him masturbate. 

Disciplinary Counsel’s Proposed Findings of Fact filed December 27, 2017 (Poutre Findings) 43-49, 

Poutre Proposed Conclusions, fn. 20 

 

PAMELA BINETTE  

Binette Counts 

Count II: 

On or about September 28, 2012, Respondent violated Rule 4.3, by advising an “unrepresented 

person,” his employee, Pamela Binette, a person who had an interest which Respondent knew 

was in conflict with his own interests, to sign a contract in which she agreed to waive any 

claim(s) she had to sue Respondent for sexual harassment.  

Count III: 

On or about September 28, 2012, Respondent violated Rule 8.4 (g) by engaging in sex 

discrimination through advising  his employee, Pamela Binette, a person who Respondent knew 

suffered from a mental condition that at times impaired her decision-making,  to sign a contract in 

which she agreed to waive any claim she might have to sue Respondent for sexual harassment in 

exchange for Respondent’s qualified promise to continue to employ Ms. Binette - thereby  

explicitly and implicitly making Ms. Binette’s  agreement to submit to unwelcome verbal or 

physical conduct of a sexual nature a term or condition of her employment, all in violation of 21 

VSA § 495 d (13) (A) 

 

Binette- Respondent’s State of Mind  

As noted above, the record shows Respondent knew Ms. Binette had mental health problems 

during the time she worked for him.  It shows also that he acted intentionally when he pressed her to 

“tease him” and that he acted intentionally when he masturbated in response to the “tease.” The record 

also shows that Respondent acted intentionally when he asked his brother to draft an agreement for Ms.  

Binette to sign which: (1) confirmed that she “welcomed” a “romantic relationship with him and (2) that 

she waived any claim she might have to sue him for sexual harassment.  

Injury to Ms. Binette and Public Confidence in the Legal Profession   

Pamela Binette’s, mother, Diane Binette, testified credibly in her statement to the Board that she 

had learned, through her daughter’s contact with Respondent, that lawyers can “abuse their power” to 

“destroy a human being.”  Tr. 1048: 10-19 Mrs. Binette’s brief statement on Sanctions was clear, direct, 

and compelling. Tr. 1048:1-25; Tr. 1049: 1-25 She said that she and her husband wanted Respondent 

disbarred. Tr. 1049: 18-19 The panel heard testimony from Ms. Binette, herself, corroborated by Dr. 

Kaufman’s testimony, and contemporaneous records that supported her mother’s description of what 

Respondent’s conduct had done to her life.   (e.g. PF 80-86) 

 Uncharged Misconduct: False Testimony (Binette) 

When a lawyer who makes multiple materially false statements to the “court”, or here, this Panel, 

that conduct alone is sufficient, itself, to warrant disbarment. 
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  In Re Sullivan, 530 A2d 1115 (Del. 1987), a decision cited with approval by the Vermont 

Supreme Court in In Re Wysolmerski, 702 A2d 73 (Vt. 1997), said the following in the context of Atty. 

Sullivan’s multiple incidents of misconduct, including giving false testimony:  

 “The Supreme Court of California has stated that fraudulent misrepresentations to the State Bar 

and before the Supreme Court may constitute a “greater offense” than misappropriation. (citations 

omitted) This Court has also taken a stern view of misconduct involving false representations 

before it: 

When there can be no reliance upon the word or oath of a party, he is, manifestly, disqualified, 

and, when such fact satisfactorily appears, the court not only have the power, but it is their duty to 

strike the party from the role of attorneys. 

(citations omitted) 

Other courts have held that false testimony alone, absent other misconduct, warrants disbarment.” 

(citations omitted) 530 A2d 1118 

 The Court’ statement in Sullivan is consistent with the ABA Standards for Imposing Sanctions: 

6.11 - “Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer, with intent to deceive the court, deliberately 

makes a false statement . . . and causes . . . potentially serious effect on the legal proceeding.” 

Respondent Intentionally Made Materially False Statements at the Merits Hearings in the Binette 

Complaint 

Respondent made materially false statements at the merits hearing.  

For example, Ms. Binette wrote Respondent an email on August 7, 2012, Ms. Binette emailed 

Respondent. accusing him, among other things, of violating her rights by failing to treat her as an 

“employee” and a “human being.” (Ms. Binette copied her mother, Diane on the email) Respondent 

replied in a return email, which said, among other things, that if Ms.  Binette didn’t want to sign the 

document “we drafted with Josh” that was “fine.” But, she would have to “show up for work.” DC-3 

At the merits hearing, Respondent told the Panel that Ms. Binette had confided to him that the 

email (DC-3) had nothing to do with his treatment of Ms. Binette. Instead, he claimed that Ms. Binette 

had told him that she had written the email to “cover up” the fact that she’s had an abortion. (Respondent 

pointed to the fact that Ms. Binette had copied her mother on the email.) 

Ms. Binette’s mother, Diane, had already testified that: (1) her daughter had told her about the 

abortion; (2) the abortion was in 2011 - the year before Ms. Binette started work for Respondent and (3) 

she, Diane Binette, had supported her daughter’s decision. F 145 

To believe Respondent’s version of events, the Panel would have to believe Ms.  Binette told him 

that she wrote DC-3 to “cover up” an abortion that she had in 2011, an abortion that she’d told her mother 

about and an abortion decision that her mother had supported.  

Conclusion 

DC respectfully asks that Respondent be disbarred. 

Dated at Burlington, Vermont on February 26, 2018 

Robert V. Simpson, Jr.  

Disciplinary Counsel  
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